
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of Accusation Against: 

SMOG CENTRAL STATION 
Mailing Address: 
5421 N. Reese Ave. 
Fresno, CA 93722 
BERNARD L. SILBERMAN, OWNER 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 

ARD 238989 

Case No. 79/13-26 

OAH No. 2012120620 

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No. 
TC 238989 

RONALD J. SILBERMAN 
729 Bamboo Terrace 
San Rafael, CA 94903 

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License No. EA 311193 

Res ondents 

DECISION 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Order is hereby accepted and adopted 
as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above
entitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective __ '-II-,',....&-"-,"",/L/,-,,3,,,--_______ _ 

DATED: __ Ma~r_c_h_8~,_2~O_13 ___ ___ 

Assistant Chief Counsel 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
SUSANA A. GONZALES 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 253027 

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 
Telephone: (510) 622-2221 
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

. SMOG CENTRAL STATION 
Mailing Address: 
5421 N. Reese Ave. 
Fresno, CA 93722 
BERNARD L. SILBERMAN, OWNER 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD 238989 
Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No. 
TC238989 

RONALD J. SILBERMAN 
729 Bamboo Terrace 
San Rafael, CA 94903 

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician 
License No. EA 311193 

Respondents. 

Case No. 79/13-26 

OAH No. 2012120620 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties in this 

proceeding that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

." 

J 

1. John Wallauch (Complainant) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He 

brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D. 

. Stipulated Settlement and Order (Case No. 79113-26) 



. , 

1 Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Susana A. Gonzales, Deputy Attorney 

2 General. 

3 2. Smog Central Station, Bernard L. Silberman, Owner, and Ronald Silberman' 

4 ("Respondents") are representing themselves in this proceeding and have chosen not to exercise 

5 their right to be represented by counsel. 

6 Respondent Smog Central 

7 3. On or about June 22, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Automotive 

8 Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 238989 to Bernard L. Silberman ("Respondent Smog 

9 Central"). The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full force and effect at all times 

10 relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 79/13-26 and will expire on April 30, 2013, . 

11 unless renewed. 

12 4. On or about June 24, 2005, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Smog Check,. 

13 Test Only, Station License No. TC 238989 to Respondent Smog Central. The Smog Check, Test 

14 Only, Station License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in 

15 Accusation No. 79/13-26 and will expire on April 30, 2013, unless renewed. 

16 Respondent Silberman 

17 5. On a date uncertain in 2003, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist 

18 Technician License Number EA 311193 ("technician license") to Ronald J. Silberman 

19 ("Respondent Silberman"). The license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the 

20 charges brought in this Accusation and will expire on November 30, 2013, unless renewed. 

21 JURISDICTION 

22 

23 

6. Accusation No. 79/13-26 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs 

(Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against 

. , 

24 Respondents .. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served 

25 on Respondents on December 18,2012. Respondents timely filed their Notice of Defense 

26 contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 79113-26 is attached as Exhibit A and 

27 incorporated by reference. 

28 III 
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ADVISEMENT A..""1D WAIVERS 

7. Respondents have carefully read, and understand the charges and allegations in 

Accusation No. 79113-26. Respondents also have carefully read, and understand the effects of 

this Stipulated Settlement and Order. 

8. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at 

their own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the right 

to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to 

compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration 

and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

9. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

10. Respondents Smog Central admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation 

in Accusation No. 79/13-26, agrees that cause exists for discipline, and hereby agrees to 

revocation of Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 238989 and Smog Check Station 

License No. TC 238989. .J 

II. Respondent Silberman admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 79/13-26, agrees that cause exists for discipline, and hereby agrees to revocation 

of Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License EA 311193. 

12. Respondents understand that by signing this stipulation they enable the Director to 
.J 

issue his order accepting the revocation of their Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, Smog 

Check Station License, and Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License without further 

process. 

CONTINGENCY 

13. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairsdr 

his designee. Respondents understand and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the 

3 
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1 Bureau of Automotive Repair may communicate directly with the Director and staff of the . J 

2 Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this stipulation and revocation, without notice to or 

3 participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondents understand and agree that 

4 they may not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the 

5 Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt this stipulation as the Decision 

6 and Order, the Stipulated Revocation and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except 

7 for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the 

8 Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

9 14. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this StipUlated Settlement 

10 and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the . J 

11 originals. 

12 15. This Stipulated Settlement and Order is intended by the parties to be an integrated 

13 writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. It 

14 supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 
. J 

15 negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This. Stipulated Settlement and Order may not 

16 be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed 

17 by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

18 16. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

19 the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following· J 

20 Order: 

21 ORDER AS TO RESPONDENT SMOG CENTRAL 

22 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 238989 

23 and Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC 238989, issued to Respondent Bernard L. . 
. , 

24 Silberman, are revoked by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

25 1. The revocation of Respondent Smog Central's Automotive Repair Dealer 

26 Registration and Smog Check Test Only Station License shall constitute the imposition of 

27 discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall. 

28' 
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1 become a part of Respondent Smog Central's license history with the Bureau of Automotive 
oJ 

2 Repair. 

3 2. Respondent Smog Central shall lose all rights and privileges as an Automotive Repair 

4 Dealer in California as of the effective date of the Director's Decision and Order. 

5 3. Respondent Smog Central shall lose all rights and privileges as a Smog Check Test 

6 Only Station in California as of the effective date of the Director's Decision and Order. 

7 4. Respondent Smog Central shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau his Automotive 

8 Repair Dealer Registration and Smog Check Test Only Station pocket licenses and, if any were 

9 issued, his wall certificates, on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

10 5. If Respondent Smog Central ever files an application for licensure or a petition for 
o , 

11 reinstatement in the State of California, the Bureau shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. 

12 Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a 

13 revoked license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations 

14 contained in Accusation No. 79/13-26 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by 

15 Respondent when the Director determines whether to grant or deny the petition. oJ 

16 6. Respondent Smog Central shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and 

17 enforcement, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, in the amooot of 

18 $7,175.70 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. These costs are the actual and total . 

19 costs incurred by the Bureau to investigate and prosecute the case. 

20 ORDER AS TO RESPONDENT SILBERMAN 

21 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License 

22 0 Number EA 311193, issued to Ronald Silberman, is revoked by the Director of Consumer 

23 Affairs. 

24 1. The revocation of Respondent Silberman's Advanced Emission Specialist License 

25 shall constitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent Silberman. This stipulation 

26 constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent Silberman's license 

27 history with the Bureau of Automotive Repair. 

28 
j 
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2. Respondent Silberman shall lose all rights and privileges as an Advanced Emissions 

2 Specialist in California as of the effective date of the Director's Decision and Order: 

3 3. Respondent Silberman shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau his Advanced 

4 Emission Specialist pocket licenses and, if any were issued, his wall certificates, on or pefore the 

5 effective date of the Decision and Order. 

6 4. If Respondent Silberman ever files an application for licensure or a petition for 

7 reinstatement in the State of California, the Bureau shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement: 

8 Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a 

9 revoked license in effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations 

IO contained in Accusation No. 79/13-26 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by 

II Respondent when the Director determines whether to grant or deny the petition. 

12 

I3 

14 ACCEPTANCE 

15 I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Order. I understand the stipulation and 

16 the effect it will have on my Automotive Repair Dealer Registration and Smog Check Test Only 
.' 

17 Station License. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and 

18 intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer 

19 Affairs. 

20 

21 DATED: 2..!t l- h:5 
~;~~'J~~-----------

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BERNARD 1. SILBE , Owner 
SMOG CENTRAL STATION 
Respondent 

6 

, , 

Stipulated Settlement and Order (Case No. 79/13-26) 



l 02/18/2013 20:59 415-491-0353 FEDEX OFFICE 5178 PAGE 02 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Settlement and Order. J understand the stipulation and 

2 the erfect it will have on my Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License. I enter into this 

3 Stipulated Settlement and Order voluntmily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound 

4 by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

5 

6 DATED: ClZ-ly-/3 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22, 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RONAWSILBE 
Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Order is hereby respectfully submitted for' 

consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs. 

Dated: o../l tj /l'O 

SF20 J 2402615 
I1019293.doc 

7 

Respectfully submitted, 
KAMALA D, HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
DIANN SOKOLOFF 
Supe1"\'lsing Deputy Attorney General 

SAN~ A. GoNZAJ..E 
Deputy Attorney General 
Artorneysfor Complai714nt 

· , 

· .' 

· , 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

2 DIANN SOKOLOFF 
supervising Deputy Attorney General' 

3 SUSANA A. GONZALES ' 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State Bar No, 253027 
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 

5 P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 

6 Telephone: (510) 622-2221 
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270 

7 Attornejs for Complainant , 

8 BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

9 FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 

, 12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

SMOG CENTRAL STATION 
27 Iildustrial Way, Unit A ' 
Greenbrae, CA 94904 
BERNARD L. SILBERMAN, OWNER 
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. 
ARD238989 
Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No. 
TC 238989 

1711nd 

18 RONALD J. SILBERMAN 
729 Bamboo Terrace 

19 San Rafael, CA 94903 ' 

20 Advanced Emission SPecialist Technician ' 
License No. EA 311193 

21 

22 
Respondent. 

23 

Complainant alleges: 

Case No. 11/1.3 -~ 

A C C usA T 1,0 /IT • 1_ ' 

um~. r;fU.C-K./ 

PARTlESILICENSE INFORMATION 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1.. John Wallauch (Complainant) brings this Accusatio~ solely in his official capacity as 

the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("B=au"), Department of Consumer Aifuirs. 

I 
. Accusation 

J 

, J 
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Smog Central Station 

2. On or about June 22, 2005, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration 

Number ARD 238989 ("registration") to Bernard L. Silberman, doing business as Smog Central 

Station (Respondent Smog Central), Tile Automotive Repair Dealer Registration was in full 

force and effect at all times relevant to lhe charges brought in this Accusation and will expire on 

AprD 30, 2013, unless rcnewed, 

3, On or about June 24, 2005, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Only Station License 

Number TC 238989 ("station license") to Respondent Smog Central. The Smog Check TestOnly 

Station License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in this 

Accusatiol1 and will expire on April 30, 2013, unless renewed, 

Ronald J. Silberman 

4. On a date uncertain in 2003, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist 

Technician License Number EA 311193 ("tecilnician license") to Ronald J. Silberman 

("Respondent Silberman"), The license was in full force and effect at all times. relevant to the 

charges bl'ought in this Accusation and will explre on November 30, 2013, unless renewed, 

JURISDICTION 

5. This Accusation is. brought before lhe Director of Congu'mcr Affairs (Director) for the 

Bureau of Automotive Repair, under the authority of the following laws. 

6. Business and i>rofessiol1s Code ("Code") section 118, subdivision (b), provides that 

the suspension/expiration/surrender/cancellation of a license sh.H not deprlve the 

Board/RegistrarlDirector of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period 

within which the license may be renewed, restored) reissued or reinstated. 

7, Section 9884,13 of the Code provides, in pel1inent part, that the expiration of a valid 

registratio'n shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 

proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision invaIfdating a registration 

temporarily or permanently, 

2 
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8. Code section 9889.1 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director may suspend-or 

2 revoke any license issued under Articles 5 and 6 (commencing with section 9887.1) of the 

3 Automotive Repair Act. 

4 9. Code section 9889.7 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or suspension of a 

5 license by operation of law or by order or decision ofthe Director or a court oflaw, or the 

6 voluntary surrender ofa license shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with any 

7 disciplinary proceedings. 

8 10. Section 44002 of the Healtb and Safety Code provides, Tn pertinent part, that the 

.9 Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive R¢pair Act for enforcing 

10' the MotorVebicle.Jnspection Program . 

. 1 I' 11. Section 44072.6 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

. 12' expiration or suspension of a license by operation oflaw, or by order or. decision of the Director . 

.. 13 of Consumer Affairs, or a court oflaw, or the voluntary surrender' of the license shall not deprive 

14' ,·the DireCtor of jurisdiction to proceed wlth disciplinary action. 

15 12. Code section 477 provides, in pertinent part, that "Board" includes "bw-eau; ~ 

. 16 ."commission,'" "oommirtee," "department,'" "division," ··e~mining comrnitte~," ~~prog~!IDl," ~d 

"'17' . ~·'ageri.cy." "License" includes certificate, registration ,or other means to engage in a buSiness or 

18 profession regulated py the code. 

19 STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS 

20 13.' Section 9884.7 of the Code states: 

21 :'(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide 

22 error, may deny, suspend, revoke, Or place on probation the re~stration of an automotiverepair 

23 dealer for.any of the following acts or'omissions related to the conduct of the business of the 

24 automotive repair dealer, whicb are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive 

25 technician, employee, partner, officer, or. member of the automotive repair dealer. 

26 

27 

28 

3 
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J 
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2 

'~(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement written 

or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which.by the exercise of reasonable 

3 care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 

4 

5 "(4) Any other condllct th.t constitutes fraud. 

6 

7 "(h) Exccpt as provided for in subdivision (c), ifan automotive repair dealer operates more 

8 than one place of business in this state, the director pursuant to subdivision (a) shall only suspend, 

9 revoke, or place on probation the registration of the specific place ofbusin.ss which has violated 

10 any of the provisions of this chapter. This violation, or action by the director, shall not affect in 

II any manner the right of the automotive repair dealer to operate his or her other places of business. 

12 "(c) NotwithStanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or place on 

13 probation the registl'ation for all places of business operated in this state by an automotive repair 

14 dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, engaged in a course ofrepeated 

J 5 and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations adopted pursuant to it." 

16 14. Section 44072.2 or the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part: 

17 "The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license as 

J 8 provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, Or director thereof, does any oflhc 

J 9 following: 

20 "(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program (Health 

21 and Saf. Code, § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, which related to the 

22 licensed activities. 

23 

24 "(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by tile qirector pursuant to this chapter. 

25 "(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, Or deceit whereby another is injured." 

26 15. Section 9884.9 of the Code requires an automotive repair dealer to give to the 

27 customer a written estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job and provides 

28 
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3 

4 

5 

. 6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

that no work shall be done and no' charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained 

from the customer. 

16. California Code ofReguJations, title 16, section 3340.41, subdivision (c), states: . 

"No person shall enter into the emissions inspection system anY'vehicle identification 

information or emission control system identification data for any vehicle·otber than the one 

being tested. Nor shall any person knowingly enter into the emissions inspection system any 

fulse infonnation about the vehicle being tested." 

17. California Gode of Regulations, title 16, section 3340-42, states that smog che&k 

stations and smog check technicians shall conduct tests and inspections in accordance,with ihe 

. Bureau's BAR'97 Emissions.!nspection System Specifications referenced in subsections (a) and 

II (b) of Section 3340.17, as well as section 3340..42. 

12 18. Californi.a G,ode'ofRegt!)ations, title 16, section 3340.30, smtes, in pertinent part: 

13 "A sm og check te~cian shail comply with the fo]1~wing requirements at all times· while. 

, ...... ;:-

.Is" "(a) Alicensecj technician sh.all inspect, test and repair vehicles, 4!,a9cg,g,m,ce with section 

.. .16.,. ,¥QI2,gfJheJiea\tlJ,_a!}dS~fety _Co!~e. seytion4;4:035 oftherre;!lt.h,'l!,I,t§J!f.e\y_g.9~,.ep.<\.section 

17 3340.42 of this artide." 

COST RECOVERY 

19. Se.crion 125.3 of !he Code provides, in pertinent part, thata· .l}oarej",ay request the 

2Q ,~dr;ljnistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committe~ .... yiol ... tiqn or violations of 

71. the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of.the i¥y~stigation and 

22 enforcement of the case. 

2.3. UNDERCOVER OPERATION-MAY 31, 2012. 

24 20. On or about May 31,2012, a Buteau undercover operator..("'>pe~at0r") drove a . 

25 Bureau documented 1995 Chevrolet Beretta to Respondent Smog Central's facility and reque;ted 

26 a smog inspection from Respondent Silbeiman. The Exhaust Gas Recirculation (EGR) system on 

27 the Beretta had been rendered inoperable, causing. the vehicle to be incapable of passing a smog' 

·28 inspection. The operator was .not provided with a written estimate and did not sign a work order 

5 
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prior: to the smog inspection. Respondent Silberman performed the smog inspection and issued 

2 electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OM959854C, cemfying that he had tested and inspected 

3 . the vehicle and that it was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. The operator paid 

4 Respondent Silberman $78 and was provided with a copy ofInvoice number 019130 and a 

5 Vehicle Inspection Report ("VIR"). 

6 21. On June 4 and 5, 2012; after the undercover operation, tlle Bureau re-inspected thc 

7 Beretta and verified that the EGR system was still inoperative. The Bureau performed a smog 

8 inspection and verified that the Beretta still failed the smog inspection due to the inoperable EGR 

9 system. As such, the Beretta could not have passed the functjo~al portion ofa properly 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

performed smog inspection on May 31,2012, because the vehicle's EGR system had been 

rendered inopcrable. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Untrue Misleading Statements) 

(Bus. & Prof. Code § 9884.7, subd. (a)(1)) 

22. Respondent Smog Central has subjected its registration to disciplinary action under 

15 Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that on or about May 31, 2012, Respondent made or 

16 authorized statements which it knew nr by the exercise ofreaSOl1Oble care should have known to 

17 be untrue or misleading, as follows: 

18 23. On or about May 3 I, 2012, Respondent Smog Central's technician, Respondent 

.J 

.J 

.J 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Silberman, certified under penalty of perjury on ti,e VIR that the Bureau's 1995 Chevrolet Beretta . J 

had passed the inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations and issued 

electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OM959854C. In fac~ the vehicle's EGR system had 

been re~dered inoperabl& and the Beretla could not have passed the functional portion ofille 

.smog inspection required by Health and Safety Code section 440 12. The circumstances are set 

forth in paragraphs 20 and 21, above. 
.J 

28 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Fraud) 

2 (Bus. & P~of COde § 9884.7, subd. (a)(4») 

3 24. .Respondent Smog Central has subjected its registration to discipline under Code' 

4 section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committedaets constituting fraud, as 

5 follows: 

6 25. On or about May 31,2012, Respondent Smog Central issued electronic Certificate of 

7 Compliance No. OM959854C for the Bureau's 1995 Chevrolet Beretta without ensuring that a 

8 bona fide inspection of the vehicle's emissions control devices and systems had been performed. 

9 Respondent Smog Central's actions deprived the People of the State ofCalifomia of the 

\0' 'protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. The details are set'forth in 

\I 

12 

13 

14 

15 

,paragraphs 20 and2l, above. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Failure to Provide a Written Estimate) 
(Bus. & Prof. Code § 9884.9, subd (a)). 

26. Respondent Smog Central has subjected its registration to discipline under Code, 

section 9884.9, subdivision (a), in that on or about May 3 1,2012, Respondent failed to provide 

, , 

" . J 

16 ,the operator with a writtenestiplated price for parts and labor for a specific job. The delans are 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

set forth in paragraphs 20 and 21, above. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE', 
, (Violations oftlie Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

(Health & Saf. Code § 44072.2, subd. <a)) 

27., Respondent Smog Central has subjected its station license to discipline under Health 

and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), by failing to comply with sections of the Health 

'and Safety Code as follows: 

a. Code section 44012, subdivision (t): On or about May 31,2012, Respoodent Smog 

Central failed to perform emission control inspections on the Bureau's 1995 Chevrolet Beretta in 

accordance with the procedures prescribed by the department. The circumstances are set forth in 

paragraphs 20 and'21, above. 
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b. Code section 44015, subdivision (b): On or about May 31,2012, Respondent Smog 

Central issued Certificate of Compliance No. OM959854C for the Bureau's 1995 Chevrolet 

Beretta without properly inspecting the vehicle to deteDnine ifit was in compliance with Health 

& Safety Code section 44012. The circumstances are set forth in paragraphs 20 and 21, above. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Failure to Comply with Regulations) 

(Health & Saf. Code § 44072.2, suM (c)) 

28. Respondent Smog Central has Stlbjected its station license to discipline under Health 

and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with the 

California Code of Regulations, title 16, in the following material respects: 

a. Section 3340,25, subdivisiOlI (c): On or about May 31, 2012, Respondent Smog 

Centl·.l issued Certificate of Compliance No. OM959854C for the Bmeau's 1995 Chevrolet 

Beretta even though ti1e vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with California Code of 

Regulations, section 3340.42. The circumstances are set forth in paragraphs 20 and 21, above .. 

b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (e): On or about May 31, 2012, Respondent Smog 

Contral entered false information into the Emission Inspection System lmit by entering "Pass" for 

the functional porti~n oftbe inspection when the vehicle's EGR syst~m was inoperative. The 

circumstances are set forth in paragrapl1s.20 and 21, above. 

c. Section 3340.42: On or about May 31,2012, Respondent Smog Central failed to 

perfonn',an emlssLon control inspection on the Bureau's 1995 Chevrolet Beretta in accordance 

with Ihe procedures prescribed by the department. The circumstances are set forth in paragraphs 

20 and 21, above. 

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 

(Health & SaC Code § 44072.2, subd. (d)) 

29. Respondent Smog Central has sllbjected its station licellse to diSCipline under Health 

and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that all or about May 31,2012, Respondent 

committed dishonest, fraudltlcnt, OJ' deceitful acts whereby another is injured when it issued 

o.lectronic Certificate of Compliance No. OM959854C for tl,e Bureau's 1995 Chevrolet Beretta 
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1 without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and.systems on the 

2 vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the'·, 

3 Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

4 

5 

SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 

(Health & Saf. Code § 44072.2, subd. (a)) 

6 30. Respondent Silberman has subjected his technician's license to discipline under 

7 Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivisio'n (a), in that he violated the fullowing 

8 sections of the Health and Safety Code; 

9 a Section 44012, subdivision (I): On or about May 31, 2012, ResPondent Silbeiman 

. 1 Q ... , failed to perform emission control inspections on the Bureau's 1995 ChevroletBeretta iii . 

I 1... .accord·ante with the procedures prescribed by the department. The circumstances. are. set forth in 

12 .. paragraphs 20 and 21, above. 

13 b. Section 44032: On or about May 31,2012, ReSpondent Silberman.fail<;d t~perform 

14 an inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the Bureau '·s·1995 Chevrolet Beretta 

15 in accordance with section. 44.G12·ofthe Health and Safety Code .. The circumstances are set forth 

16 . in.paragraphs 20 and 21, above. 

17 

18 

19 

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Failure to Comply with Regalations) 

. (Health & Saf. Code § 44072.2, subd. (e)) ,,'" ,'; 

.31. Respondent Silberman has subjected his technician's license' to diSCipline under· 

20. '. Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), 'in that he faile8to.comply with the 

21. . following sections "fthe California Code of Regal at ions, title 16, in the followingI\laterial 

22 

23· 

. 24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

respects: 

a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): On or about May 31,2012, Respondent,Silberman 
. I . 

failed to perfonn the emission control inspection in· accordance with Health and Safety COde 

section 44012. The circumstances are set forth in paragraphs 20 and 21, above. 

b. Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): On or about- May 31, 2012, Respondent Silberman 

entered false information into the Emission Inspection System unit by entering "Pass" for the 
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[unctional portion of the inspection on the Bureau's 1995.Chevrolet Beretta, when the vehicle's 

2 EGRsystem was inoperative. The oircumstances are set forth in paragraphs 20 and 21, above. 

3 c. Seetipn 3340.42: On or about May31, 2012, Respondent Silberman failed to 

4 conduct the required smog tests 011 the Bureau's 1995 Chevrolet Beretta in· accordance with the 

5 . Bureau's specifications. The circumstances are set forth in paragraphs 20 and 211 above. 

6 

7 

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
(Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 

(Health & Saf. Code § 44072.2, subd. (d» 

8 32. Respondent Silberman has subjected his technician's license to discipline under 

9 Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on·or about May 31, 2012, he 

10 com mitted acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or dcceit whereby another was injured. Specifically, 

11 Respondent Silberman issued an electronic Certificate of Compliance No. OM959854C for the 

12 Bureau's 1995· Chevrolet Beretta without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission 

13 control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the Feople of the State of California 

·14 of the protection affbrdcd by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 

15 PRIOR CITATlONS 

16 33. To detennine tlie degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents, 

i.7 Complainant alleges the foHowing: 

18 Respondent Smog Central 

[9 a. On or about January 2, 2009, the Bureau issued Citation No. C09-0780 agah"t 

20 Respondent Smog Central for violating Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (I) 

21 (failure to perfoml·a visual/functional check of emission control devices according to procedures 

22 prescribed by the department), and California Code or Regulations, title 16, sectioll 3340.35, 

23 subdivis{on (c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle tbat was improperly tested), for 

24 issuing a certificate: ofcornpl\ancc to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing Air Injection 

25 system. Thc Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling $500 against Respondent Smog Ceno'al for 

26 the violations. RespondcllfSmog Cen!ral complied with this citation on January 9, 2009. 

27 

28 
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b. On or aboutJuly 28,2009, the Bureau issued Citation No. C20W-0083 against 

2 Respondent Smog Central for violating Health and Safety Code section 44012, subdivision (f) 

3 (failure to perfonn a visual/functional check of emission control deviCes according to procedures 

4 prescribed by the department), and California Code of Regulations, title 16, secti~n 3340.35, 

5 subdivision (c) (issuing a ce;tificate of compliance to a vehicle that was improperly tested), for 

6 issuing a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with the ignition timing 

7 adjusted beyond specifications: The Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling.$IOOO against 

8 Respondent Smog Central for the violations. Respondent Smog Central complied with this 

9· citation on September 24, 2009. 

10 c. On or about January 23, 2012, the Bureau issued Citation No. C2012-0758 against 

11 Respondent S~og Central for violating Health and Safety Code section 440 12, subdivisi~n (f) 

12 (failure to perfonn a visual/functional check of emission contiol devices according teprocedures 

. 13 prescribed by the department), and California Code of Regulations, title 16; section .3340.35, 

14 ; subdivision (e) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicle that was improperly tested), for 

15 .issuing a certificate of compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing Positive 

16· Crankcase Ventilation system. The Bureau assessed civil penalties totaling $.1.,500 against 

17 . Respondent Smog Central for the violations. This citation was appealed ·on March 26,2012, and 

18 the matter was submitted after im administrative hearing On September 19, 2012. 

19 Respondent Silberman 

20 d. On or about January 2,2009, tbe BUreau issued Citation No. M09-0781 against 

21 Respondent Silberman's tochnician license for violating Health and Safety Code section 44032 

22· '(fuilure to perfonn tests and inspections in accordance with Health and S·afety Code section 

23 44012), and California Code ofRegulati~ns, title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a) (inspect, 

24 test, and repair vehicles in accordance with. Healtb and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035, 

25 and Calif?rnia Code of Regulations, title 16; section 3340.32) for issuing a certificate of 

26 compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing Air Injection system. Respondent 

27 Silbennan was required to attend an 8-hour training course. On or about March 1,2009, 

28 Respondent Silbennan completed the required training course. 
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12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

e. On or about July 28,2009, the Bureau issued Citation No. M2010-0084 against 

Respondent Silberman's technician license for violating Health and Safety Code section 44032 . 

(failure to perform tests and inspections in accordallce with Health and Safety Code section 

44012), and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a) (inspect, 

test, and repair vehicles jn accordance with Health and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035, 

and California Code DfRegulations, title 16, section 3340.32) for issuing a certificate of 

compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with the ignition timing adjusted beyorid 

specifications. Respondent Silbennan Was required to attend a 16-hour training course. On or 

about October 4.2009, Respondent Silbennan completed therequired training course. 

f. On or about January 23, 2012, the Bureau issued Citation No. M2012-0759 against 

Respondent Silberman's technician lice.nse fa,' violating Health and Safety' Code section 44032 

(failure to perform tests and inspections in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 

44012), and Califomi. Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a) (inspect, 

test, and repair vehicles In accordance widl Health and Safety Code sections 44012 and 44035, 

and California Code orRcgulations, title 16, section 3340.32) fo1' Issuillg a certificate Of 

compliance to a Bureau undercover vehIcle with a missing Positive Crankcase VentIlation 

system. Respondent was required to attend a Basic Clean Air Car Course. This citation was 

appealed On March 26, 2012, and ·the matter was subm ilted aner an administrative hearing on 

September 19,2012. 

OTHER MA TTERS 

34. Under Code section 9984.7, subdivision (c), the director may suspend, revoke, or 

place on probation the regisn-ations for all places of business operated in this state by Respondcnt 

Smog Central, upon a finding tbat he has or Is engaged in a course of repeated and willful 

violation of the laws and regulations pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 

35. Unde(Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only Station 

License Number 238989, Issued to Bernard L. Silberman, doing business as Smog Central 

Station, is revoked or.suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in th~s name 

may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director. 
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36 .. Under Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist 

2 Technician License,Number EA 311193, issued to Respondent Silberman, is revoked or, 

3 suspended, any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of Respondent Silberman 

4 may likewise be revoked or suspended by the director. 

5 PRAYER 

6 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this 

7 Accusation, and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 

,8 1" Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation Automotive Repair Dealer 

9 Registration Number ARD 238989, issued to Bernard L. Silbezman, doing business as Smog 

10 Central Station; 

11 2, Revoking, suspending, or placing on probation any other automotive repair dealer 

,12 registration issued to BernardL. Silberman; 

13 3. Revoking Or suspending Smog Check Test Only Station License Number TC 238989, 

,14 issued'!o Bernard L. Silberman, doing business as Smog Central Station; 

15 4. Revoking Or suspending any additional license issued in the name of Bernard L. 

16 Silberman under Chapter 5. ofthe Health and Safety Code; 

17 ,5. Revoking Or suspending Advanced Emission Specialist Technician Number EA 

18 :n 11'93, issued to Ronald J, Silberman; 

19 6. Revoking or suspending any additional licenses issued in the name of Ronald J .. 

20 Silbezman under Chapter 5 of the Health and Safety Code; 

21 7. Ordering Bernard L. Silbezman and Ronald J. Silberman to pay the Director of 

22 Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant " 

23 to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and 

24 

25 

26 

27' 

28 
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8. Taking such other and fwther action as deemed necessary and proper. 

2 
., 

3 

4 
DATED:'i'!tJtl!JJf.,(Y1/ it: :Ii)/5~' .::r!l" W ~ /!>i ~ , 'v t. 

5 
, 

JOHN WALLAUCH' 
Chief 

6 Bureau of Automotive Repair 
Department of Consumer Affairs 

7 State of California 
Complainant 
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